

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/10/2018 1:59 PM

NO. 52233-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH STONE,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

Mason County Cause No. 17-1-00065-5

The Honorable Monty D. Cobb, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Because Mr. Stone’s only source of income is his Social Security Disability benefits, the trial court was prohibited from ordering attachment of his income – without any notice – if he misses a monthly LFO payment..... 4

II. In the alternative, the federal social security anti-attachment statute prohibited the trial court from imposing any LFOs on Mr. Stone because his only income comes in the form of Social Security Disability benefits. 7

III. The sentencing court is no longer permitted to order Mr. Stone – who is indigent -- to pay a discretionary “community placement fee.” 11

IV. The sentencing court exceeded its authority by ordering conditions of Mr. Stone’s community custody that were neither crime-related nor otherwise authorized by statute. 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>U.S. v. Devall</i> , 704 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413, 93 S. Ct. 590, 34 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1973)	8
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Svcs. v. Guardianship Estate of Danny Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371, 123 S.Ct. 1017, 154 L.Ed. 2d 972 (2003). 6, 7, 8	

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459, 466 (2016)8, 9, 11	
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Catling</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 819, 413 P.3d 27 (2018), <i>review granted in part</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1001, 422 P.3d 915 (2018)	5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 170 Wn. App. 351, 284 P.3d 773 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , No. 49709-3-II, --- Wn. App. ---, 429 P.3d 1116 (November 15, 2018).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Munoz-Rivera</i> , 190 Wn. App. 870, 361 P.3d 182 (2015)	14
<i>State v. O'Cain</i> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , No. 95249-3, --- Wn.2d ---, 426 P.3d 714 (September 20, 2018)	12
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Warnock</i> , 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 407..... 5, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. 423..... 7
42 U.S.C. 1382..... 7

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160 12
RCW 9.94A.030..... 13
RCW 9.94A.607..... 14
RCW 9.94A.703..... 11, 12, 14
RCW 9.94A.760..... 10
